income at the time of the recovery.  It is not known whether the Company will
achieve any recovery.  The loss on transfer agent fraud of $19,439,133 on the
accompanying consolidated statement of operations includes legal and other costs
associated with investigating the fraud, implementing the share exchange and
pursuing resolution of the trading halt.

   The following is a schedule of as reported and pro forma net loss and loss
per share, illustrating the impact the Discrepant Shares would have had if the
loss of $18,682,398 associated with the Discrepant Shares had been recorded in
the periods in which the Discrepant Shares entered the public float:

   Net Loss   Loss Per Share
   Discrepant   ----------------------------   ------------------------
   Period   Shares   Value   As Reported   Pro Forma   As Reported   Pro Forma
   ------   ------   -----   -----------   ---------   -----------   ---------

  Period from inception (March 26, 1999)
   to June 30, 1999   326,742   $ (3,880,061)  $   (799,762)  $ (4,679,823)   $(0.10)   $(0.57)
  Quarter ended September 30, 1999   237,000   (1,925,626)   (2,593,831)   (4,519,457)   (0.30)   (0.46)
   ----------   ------------   ------------   ------------
  Period from inception (March 26, 1999)
   to September 30, 1999   563,742   $ (5,805,687)  $ (3,393,593)  $ (9,199,280)   (0.39)   (1.02)
   ==========   ============   ============   ============
  Quarter ended December 31, 1999   256,414   $ (4,827,209)  $ (2,252,585)  $ (7,079,794)   (0.23)   (0.69)
  Quarter ended March 31, 2000   274,810   (7,536,594)   (17,765,937)   (25,302,531)   (1.82)   (2.35)
  Quarter ended June 30, 2000   12,985   (512,908)   (3,813,814)   (4,326,722)   (0.38)   (0.39)

Edgar Filing: MINDARROW SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

10

  Quarter ended September 30, 2000   -   -   (4,982,875)   (4,982,875)   (0.49)   (0.49)
   ----------   ------------   ------------   ------------

  Year ended September 30, 2000   544,209   $(12,876,711)  $(28,815,211)  $(41,691,922)   (2.95)   (3.97)
   ==========   ============   ============   ============

  Quarter ended December 31, 2000   -   $   -   $ (5,380,664)  $ (5,380,664)   (0.53)   (0.53)
  Quarter ended March 31, 2001   (1,107,951)   18,682,398   (23,130,340)   (4,447,942)   (2.16)   (0.42)
   ----------   ------------   ------------   ------------

  Six months ended March 31, 2001   (1,107,951)  $ 18,682,398   $(28,511,004)  $ (9,828,606)   (2.72)   (0.94)
   ==========   ============   ============   ============

   The pro forma charges above would have no impact on total stockholders'
equity, as the Company would concurrently record a corresponding increase to
additional paid-in capital.

Note E--Stockholders' Equity

1. Preferred Stock Conversions

   During the six months ended March 31, 2001, 464,749 shares of Series B
preferred stock were converted into 464,749 shares of common stock pursuant to
the conversion rights of the Series B preferred stockholders.

2. Warrants

   During the six months ended March 31, 2001, the Company issued to